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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2835
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/12/2021

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY
2835 SHRI DINESHCHANDRA JEMAILBHAI ANAVADIYA:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) by when the pucca houses would be built at rural level under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas
Yojana; and

(b) the number of pucca houses constructed in Banaskantha district of Gujarat and by when the remaining houses would be constructed?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1% April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March 2024.

The Gujarat State has been allocated a total target of 4,49,167 houses under PMAY-G from the year 2016-17 to 2021-22. Out of this, a target of 24,929 houses have been fixed by the State for Banaskantha District. Against this target, 17,771 houses have been constructed in the district as on 17.12.2021. The implementation of the scheme is done by the state government and the Ministry does constant follow up with states for expeditious completion of targets allotted to the states.
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